
 

  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 26 July 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Libary, Church Road, Stockton 
on Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Chair) 
Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Diane Clarke OBE Cllr Dan Fagan 
Cllr Kevin Faulks Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy 
Cllr Steve Nelson Cllr David Reynard 
Cllr Stephen Richardson Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
Fiona Adamson Sarah Bowman-Abouna 
Jon Carling David Gallagher 
Dominic Gardner Julie Gillon 
Martin Gray Jonathan Slade 
Peter Smith Ann Workman 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Apologies for absence 

 
 
 

2   Declarations of interest 
 

 
 

3   Minutes of the meetings held on 31 May 2023 and 28 
June 2023 (for approval) 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meetings held on 31 
May 2023 and 28 June 2023  
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 
 

4   Notes of the Meeting of the Tees Valley Integrated 
Care Partnership 2 June 2023 (for information) 
 

(Pages 13 - 24) 
 

5   Vaping Update - Presentation from FRESH 
 

 
 

6   Evaluation of Warm Spaces in Stockton-on-Tees 
2022/23 and Next Steps 
 

(Pages 25 - 48) 
 

7   Healthy Streets Update 
 

(Pages 49 - 56) 
 

8   Health Protection Collaborative -Terms of Reference 
 

(Pages 57 - 64) 
 

9   Joint Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 65 - 74) 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 

Agenda 

 
 

 

10   Members Updates 
 

 
 

11   Health and Wellbeing Board - Forward Plan 
 

(Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Health & 
Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the m
[...]
i) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday, 31st May 2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Robert Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Ann McCoy, Cllr 
Steve Nelson, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Stephen Richardson, Cllr Tony Riordan, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley, Martin 
Gray, Sarah Bowman - Abouna, Clare Gamble (sub for Jon Carling), Ales Sinclair (Sub for David Gallagher), 
Elspeth Devaney (sub for Dominic Gardner), Peter Smith 
 
Officers:  Michael Henderson, Rob Miller (SBC) 
 
Also in attendance:   Dan Jackson (NENC ICB) 
 
Apologies:   Fiona Adamson, Jon Carling, Dominic Gardner, David Gallagher, Julie Gillon, Jonathan Slade, 
Ann Workman  
 
 
1 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 
 

Health Protection Update 
 
Members considered a report and presentation relating to the Annual Health 
Protection Report on key issues and indicators for Health Protection over the 
previous year, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and discussion be noted. 
 

4 
 

Integrated Mental Health Strategy Group 
 
The Board considered a report that updated members on the progress of the 
Integrated Mental Health Steering Group for Stockton-on-Tees which was a 
subgroup of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

5 
 

Notes of the meeting of Tees Valley Area Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
held on 31 March 2023 
 
The Board considered the notes from the meeting of the Tees Valley Area 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP).  
 
RESOLVED that the meeting note be noted.  
 

6 
 

Members' Updates 
 
The Board considered Members’ update.   
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

7 
 

Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 

 
 

  

Page 8



 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 28 June 2023. 
 
Present:   Cllr Bob Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice Chair), Cllr Kevin Faulks, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Steve 
Nelson, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Stephen Richardson, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley, Fiona Adamson, Sarah Bowman-
Abouna, Jon Carling, Elspeth Devaney (sub for Dominic Gardner), Martin Gray 
 
Officers:  Emma Champley, Jo Linton, Judy Trainer 
 
Also in attendance:   Kathryn Warnock, Alex Sinclair (ICB) 
 
Apologies:   Cllr Dan Fagan, Cllr Tony Riordan, Dominic Gardner, David Gallagher, Peter Smith, Ann Workman 
 
 

1 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 
 

Better Care Fund (BCF) Planning Requirements 2023-25 
 
The Board received a report seeking approval for the Stockton-on-Tees BCF 
planning requirements for 2023-25. The BCF Framework set out the 
Government’s priorities for 2023 – 25 including improving discharge, reducing 
the pressure on Urgent and Emergency Care and social care, supporting 
intermediate care, unpaid carers and housing adaptations. 
 
The vision for BCF was to support people to live healthy, independent and 
dignified lives, through joining up health, social care and housing services 
seamlessly around the person. 
 
Officers highlighted that monitoring reports had become time consuming for the 
team and no feedback or comparisons were supplied as a result of the 
information provided. The Board commented that Stockton-on-Tees should not 
be subjected to the same level of scrutiny as poorer performing areas and 
suggested that the Local Government Association should also take the matter 
up with the Department for Health. 
 
The Board acknowledged the co
[...]
at a further report be submitted to the Board on pharmacy provision. 
 

4 
 

Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND) Strategy – Progress 
and Next Steps for 2023/24 
 
The Children and Families Act 2014 introduced significant changes to the 
systems and approaches for children and young people aged 0-25 with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities.  
 
The Board received a report outlining plans for the 2023/24 SEND strategy and 
the establishment of the Local Inclusion Partnership. 
 
The Board paid tribute to the work of the SEND team in developing an 
innovative digital approach to create quality Education Health and Care Plans. 
The Council had scooped a national award in recognition of the work carried 
out at the Municipal Journal’s national awards.  

Page 10



 

 

 
RESOLVED that the proposed action plan and priorities for 2023/24 be 
endorsed and a further report be submitted to the Board in September 2023. 
 

5 
 

Members' Updates 
 
Problems with accessing GPs and dentistry had been highlighted at recent 
meetings including the North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Partnership and the North East Joint Scrutiny Network. It was noted that the 
Government had announced a recovery plan and work was being carried out 
with practices to implement plans. 
 
The Board noted that this would have been Ann Workman’s final Board 
meeting prior to her retirement and recorded a vote of thanks and well wishes 
for her retirement. 
 

6 
 

Forward Plan 
 
The Board noted the Forward Plan. 
 
It was agreed that the August meeting be cancelled and the business re-
scheduled to July or September. 
 
The Board requested a future item on Vaping and also an update on Nitrous 
Oxide abuse as part of a wider drugs update. 

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

 

Tees Valley Area Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Meeting 
 

Meeting held on: 2nd June 2023 12p
[...]
basis 
of the work programme for this meeting going forward. 
 
ACTION:  The presentation was to be circulated to 
members 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JS 
 

 

TVICP/23/19 Tees Valley Plan 
 

 

 Martin Short (MS) delivered the Joint Forward Plan 
presentation and explained that all Integrated Care Boards 
and partner NHS Trusts were required to publish a Joint 
Forward plan covering 2023/24 – 2028/29.  These were 
required to be reviewed, updated and publish again each 
year in March. 
 
MS provided an explanation of the overarching document 
and action plans, and the progress to date.  Additionally, he 
explained that as part of the strategic context there were 
Tees Valley pillars along with the national NHS priorities 

 

Page 21



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

and place priorities and these were mapped to each place’s 
HWB strategies, and the NENC Integrated Care Strategy: 
 

• Starting Well / Best start in life 

• Living Well 

• Ageing Well 
 
There were also a number of cross-cutting themes: 
 

• Reducing health inequalities 

• Prevention 

• Sustainability 

• Improving quality of services 
 
MS advised the draft overarching joint forward plan would 
be shared with stakeholders for feedback following 
engagement during May and June.  The Integrated Care 
Partnership meeting on 21st June would consider the draft 
document before the ICB Board approved the plan for 
publication as a final draft.  There would be further 
stakeholder feedback in July and August with a final update 
published in September. 
 
Following a query from CAB regarding the low targets for 
the living well health checks in the Integrated Care 
Strategy, MS confirmed that when the plan was published 
there would areas specific to Tees Valley but the Integrated 
Care Strategy targets were for the whole of NENC ICB 
area. 
 

TVICP/23/20 Next Steps: Forward planning and future focus 
 

 

 David Gallagher (DG) summar
[...]
…………………………………………. Date: ……………………………….... 
  
 
Cllr Bob Cook (Chair) 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

     AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO HEALTH AND 
    WELLBEING BOARD 

 
                26 JULY 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 
OF HOUSING & A FAIRER 
STOCKTON-ON-TEES 

 
 
EVALUATION OF WARM SPACES IN STOCKTON-ON-TEES 2022/23 AND NEXT STEPS 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update to the Health & Wellbeing Board on the evaluation report 
conducted in June 2023 on the Warm Spaces in Stockton-on-Tees scheme. The initiative 
launched in October 2022 and has grown to a current membership of circa 60 venues, with 
feedback evidencing that many of them have become quickly established as key assets 
within their communities. 
 
Outlined in this report is the key feedback from the consultation exercise carried out with 
participating venues and the plans for the scheme’s development, widening the scope of its 
offer into a second phase throughout the autumn and winter into 2024. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

1. Note the report’s key findings from the feedback report. 
 

2. Endorse the proposed action plan and associated priorities for ‘phase II’ of the 

scheme, with a 2023-2024 timeline. 

 

3. Note SBC Public Health’s contribution of £30,000 per annum for this year (2023/24) 

and next year (2024/25) to support the bespoke development of Community Spaces 

in Stockton-on-Tees, building on what was achieved in the first phase of the Warm 

Spaces scheme and working towards long-term sustainability. 

 
4. Agree to receive a further report to update on progress in late 2023.   

 
DETAIL 
 
Context and timescales 
 

1. In response to the emerging challenges presented by the steep rise in utility prices 
which deepened existing disadvantage across vulnerable households, a network of 
‘Warm Spaces’ was quickly coordinated by the Council’s 
[...]
T team has commissioned a video to illustrate the community impact that 

the scheme, as part of the wider package of projects enacted by the Council and 

partner organisation to tackle the ongoing cost of living, reduce inequalities and 

social isolation, is having. 

 

Recommendations from the feedback, action plan and next steps 

 

23. Subject to Board endorsement, the FSOT team and key partners intend to work with 

the venue network to review and implement the following recommendations. 

 

24. Rebranding the scheme to ‘Community Spaces’ as a headline, using ‘Community 

Spaces with a warm welcome’ where a strapline is appropriate, to reflect the year-

round provision offered that goes beyond heated public spaces to include community 

interaction and access to support services. 

 

25. Develop the appropriate venues to host holistic support and services encompassing 

health, housing, welfare, police/community enforcement, NHS, education and 

employment colleagues in a targeted, coordinated and well-publicised programme 

that maximises the benefit for services to provide sessions that are strongly attended.  

 

26. Maximise the value of our Libraries and Family Hubs as ‘best-placed’ to deliver 

targeted support. 

 

27. To link in with ongoing work by the FSOT team and Catalyst Stockton-on-Tees to 

explore a pilot Community Transport scheme to increase accessibility and 

attendance. 

 

28. To explore the development of Safe Spaces provision at interested venues. 

 

Page 29



 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

29. SBC Public Health to contribute £30,000 per annum for this year (2023/24) and next 

year (2024/25) to support the bespoke development of Community Spaces in 

Stockton-on-Tees, building on what was achieved in the first phase of the Warm 

Spaces scheme and working towards long-term sustainability. 

 

30. Continued collaboration with SBC Marketing and Communications colleagues to 

promote the various aspec
[...]
rdwick Bedford Street / Newtown Avenue, 

Newtown

P
age 52



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Healthy Streets Pilot
Traffic surveys

18/07/2023 5

Extracts from automatic traffic count taken on High Newham Road

P
age 53



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Healthy Streets Pilot
Community engagement - survey

18/07/2023 6

• Community surveys are currently live on the 

“My views” platform

• Surveys are running until 31st July 23

• Leaflets promoting the surveys have been 

distributed to local residents, businesses and 

community groups in both areas

P
age 54



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Healthy Streets Pilot
Community Engagement – focus groups

18/07/2023 7

Cornerhouse Youth Project 

(Newtown)

Abbey Hill Secondary school 

(Hardwick)

HYPE youth Group (Hardwick)

P
age 55



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

18/07/2023 8

Healthy Streets Pilot
Next steps

• Resident’s survey running to 31st July

• Aspen Garden’s resident focus group - August

• In planning – a series of “creative engagement 

events” over the summer holidays facilitated by 

university researchers - August 23 

• In planning – A design team to be appointed to 

work on design stage from September – November 

23

P
age 56



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

   AGENDA ITEM  
 

 REPORT TO HEALTH AND 
   WELLBEING BOARD 

 

               26TH JULY 2023  

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF 

PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 

HEALTH PROTECTION COLLABORATIVE 
 
SUMMARY 

This report provides a proposed update to the Health Protection Collaborative terms of 

reference following the planned review discussion by the Collaborative in July 2023.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The report recommends that the Board:  
 

1. Considers and supports the proposed amendments to the Health Protection 
Collaborative terms of reference. 

 
 

DETAIL 
 

1. As detailed in the previous report to Board (April 2022), Health Protection covers a 

range of public health issues, 
[...]
der remit than health protection, a significant proportion of its work is 

relevant to this area 

7. It was agreed as part of establishing the Collaborative that a review of the group’s 

terms of reference would be undertaken after a year – this discussion was slightly 

delayed and held by the Collaborative in July 2023 with the outcome captured in this 

paper.  This is timely with the move of some functions from NHSE/I into the ICB, 

including screening and immunisations public health teams. 

8. In addition it is intended to establish a quarterly Tees Valley Health Protection Board, 

to support system working on this wider footprint.  This group would not replace the 

local Collaborative, with primacy of local place still being the key principle.  It would 

provide support to local Collaboratives by providing a forum to agree strategic public 

health approaches to issues e.g. increasing equitable uptake of immunisations where 

it makes sense to have this discussion once.  The local Collaborative for the borough 

would then adopt and localise this approach.  Statutory assurance still sits at local 

(borough) level. 

9. The Collaborative has continued to function well, supporting strong relationships 

across the local system and with the aim of support and challenge as system partners 

in relation to health protection.  Partners reflected that they have found this very 

helpful, as well as the opportunity have a common understanding of current issues 

across the system. 

10. Over the past year, the Collaborative has considered a range of issues and provided 

updates and assurance to the Board, including: 

• Post-Covid 

• Winter planning 

• Childhood immunisations 

• Sexual health 

• Screening uptake 

11. Discussion at the Collaborative reflected there is strong commitment to the group as a 

local systems overview and collaboration forum to share information and offer mutual 

support and challenge. 

Page 58



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

12. It was requested that there was a stronger commitment from some partners to attend 

more regularly.  It was agreed that it will be helpful to theme meetings around 

particular issues in future, which would aim to encourage attendance by key partners 

for these discussions e.g. screening and immunisations uptake, emergency planning, 

infection prevention and control.  There remains the ability to co-opt additional 

attendees on to the group for specific discussions. 

13. It was also agreed the Collaborative would meet every 2 months in future, rather than 

monthly. 

14. The updated terms of reference are appended to this paper for the Board’s 

consideration. 

 

 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Sarah Bowman-Abouna 
Post Title:   Director of Public Health  
Email address:  sarah.bowman-abouna@stockton.gov.uk 
 
 
Name of Contact Officer: Tanja Braun 
Post Title:   Consultant in Public Health  
Email address:  tanja.braun@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 59



 

4 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 60



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Health Protection Collaborative 
Terms of Reference 
Aim 
Provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing Board on Health Protection matters for the 

Borough and support local system working to ensure a robust and resilient local health 

protection system. 

Scope 
The Collaborative will provide a systems approach at local level and provide oversight and 

assurance regarding the full range of health protection responsibilities including: 

• Communicable disease prevention and control 

• Infection, prevention and control  

• Screening and immunisations 

• Links to local, regional and the LRF emergency planning work including prevention 

and system response to chemical, biological and radiological threats 

• Links to regional health protection (UK Health Security Agency)  

• Links to regional screening and vaccination commissioners (ICB) 

• Links to the Covid recove
[...]
 Collaborative will reflect the health and social system and 

include representatives of the respective organisations who have senior strategic and decision-

making responsibilities.  

The Collaborative will be chaired by the Director of Public Health (SBC). The agenda will be set by the 

Chair but in consultation with and with input from members of the group. The agenda will also be 

informed by the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Collaborative meetings will be supported by 

Democratic Services in SBC. 

Decision making 
The aim will be decision-making by consensus. The final decision will rest with the DPH in their 

statutory role in being responsible for assurance on health protection matters for the local 

population. 

Meeting frequency 
The Collaborative will meet every two months. Meeting frequency will be reviewed as needed. 

Regular membership is as follows. Additional members will be co-opted onto the group as needed 

for specific discussions.  

Membership 
Sarah Bowman-Abouna  Director of Public Health (Chair) Stockton-on-Tees 

Borough Council 

Tanja Braun  Consultant in Public Health (Vice 
Chair)  

Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council 

Carolyn Nice  Director of Adults and Health  Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council 

Alex Sinclair Director of Commissioning, Strategy & 
Delivery (C&YP)  

ICB  

 Associate Director of Nursing, Patient 
Experience & Quality  
Safety& Quality Performance 
Manager 

North Tees and 
Hartlepool Foundation 
Trust 

Fiona Adamson Chief Executive  H&SH 

Shaun Mayo Head of Service  TEWV 

Simon Howard Consultant in Public Health and 
Communicable Disease Control  

UKHSA 

Fergus Neilson  Screening & Immunisations 
Commissioning lead 

NHSE/ ICB 

Stephen Donaghy Environmental Health Service 
Manager 

Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council 

Marc Stephenson Assistant Director of Community 
Safety and Regulated Services 

Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council 

Page 62



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

James O’Donnell Public Health Intelligence Specialist Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council 

Derek McDonald Health & Safety Service Manager Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council 

Rob Miller  Health and Wellbeing Manager 
(Health Protection) 

Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council 

Michael Henderson/ Judy 
Trainer 

Democratic Services  Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council 

Review 
The terms of reference will be reviewed annually 

July 2023 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



NHS Draft Joint Forward 
Plan

July 2023

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 9



Joint Forward Plan: National Guidance

• Requirement of Integrated Care Boards and partner 
NHS Trusts.

• Aligned to system ambitions; building on existing plans; 
delivery focussed.

• Demonstrate how ICBs and NHS Trusts will:
• arrange and/or provide NHS services to meet the population’s 

physical & mental health needs

• deliver the NHS Mandate and NHS Long Term Plan in the area

• meet the legal requirements for ICBs.

P
age 66



North East and North Cumbria Plan

NHS Plan aligned to the ICP Better health and wellbeing 
for all strategy.

Overview of action plans for each ICP Strategy Goal, 
Enabler and Service.

Overview of action plans for Local Authority Place or 
groups of Places.

P
age 67



NHS Plan aligned to our Partnerships

• The Joint Forward Plan is on behalf of the NHS, including 
Primary Care.

• It is set in the broader framework of our broader 
partnerships including with local authority, community, 
voluntary and social enterprise sector partners.

• It is intended to support, not diminish, our partnership 
commitments. 

• We recognise the planning requirements can be confusing.

P
age 68



Service Action Plans

• Ageing Well

• Autism

• Cancer

• Elective

• Learning Disabilities

• Mental Health

• Palliative and end of life

• Personalised Care

• Pharmacy and Medicine

• Primary Care

• Safeguarding

• Specialised Commissioing

• Urgent and emergency 
care

P
age 69



Enabler Action Plans

• Workforce

• Involving People

• Working together at Place

• Finance

• Data and Digital

• Research and innovation

• Estates

• Environmental Sustainability (to be developed)

P
age 70



Place Action Plans

• Healthier and Fairer, aligned to Health and Wellbeing Board 
priorities and Joint Strategic Needs Assessments.

• Best start in life, e.g. special educational needs and 
disabilities and individual packages of care.

• Improving services, including:

• Community services and primary care

• Mental health, learning disability and autistic people

• Urgent Care.

• Integration, partnership working and governance.

P
age 71



How the Plans fit together

P
age 72



Timetable and Engaging Stakeholders

• Draft for stakeholder feedback: Early July

• Revised final version: September 2023.

• Annual update: each March beginning 2024.

• Feedback to: necsu.icbplanning@nhs.net

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 74



 

Health and Wellbeing Board- Forward Plan  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
  HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - FORWARD PLAN  

 

26 July 2023  

• Vaping Update Ailsa Rutter (FRESH) 
 

• Joint Forward Plan (David Gallagher) 
 

• Healthy Streets Update  (Ant Phillips) 
 

• Warm Spaces Update (Paul Wilson) 
 

• Annual Review of Health Protection Collaborative and Terms 
of Reference (Sarah Bowman- Abouna) 
 

• Members’ Updates 
 

• Forward Plan 
 

27 September 2023  

• Quality Statement (Adult Services) 
 

• Alcohol Strategic Group Update (Sarah Bowman-Abouna/ 
Mandy Mackinnon) 
 

• Domestic Abuse Steering Group Update (Sarah Bowman  
           Abouna/Mandy McKinnon) 
 

• Better Care Plan (Emma Champley) 
 

• SEND Strategic Action Plan (Martin Gray) 
 

• Health and Wellbeing Partnerships’ Update (Partnership 
Chairs) 
 

• Members’ Updates 
 

• Forward Plan 
 

25 October 2023  

• Integrated Mental Health Strategy Group (Sarah Bowman 
Abouna/Tanja Braun) 
 

• Health Protection Collaborati
[...]
ually January, April, July and October) 
(Sarah Bowman) 
 

• Health and Wellbeing Partnerships’ Update (Usually March and September) 
(Partnership Chairs) 
 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 31 May 2023 and 28 June 2023 (for approval)
	28 June 2023

	4 Notes of the Meeting of the Tees Valley Integrated Care Partnership 2 June 2023 (for information)
	6 Evaluation of Warm Spaces in Stockton-on-Tees 2022/23 and Next Steps
	Item 6 b
	Item 6 c

	7 Healthy Streets Update
	8 Health Protection Collaborative -Terms of Reference
	item 8 B

	9 Joint Forward Plan
	11 Health and Wellbeing Board - Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
A meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board was held on Wednesday 26 July 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook (Chair), Cllr Lisa Evans (Vice-Chair), Cllr Kevin 
Faulks, Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy, Cllr Steve Nelson, Cllr David Reynard, 
Cllr Stephen Richardson, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley, Jon Carling, David 
Gallagher, Dominic Gardner, Martin Gray, Carolyn Nice and Peter 
Smith. 
 

Officers: 
 

Tanja Braun, Grace Wali, Jane Edmends, Paul Wilson, Ant Phillips, 
Abbey Forster and Judy Trainer. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Pauline Beall and Alisha Rutter (Fresh and Balance) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Dan Fagan and Cllr Tony Riordan, Fiona Adamson, Sarah 
Bowman-Abouna, Alex Sinclair, Ann Workman. 
 

 
HWB/14/23 Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

HWB/15/23 Minutes of the meetings held on 31 May 2023 and 28 June 2023 (for approval) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

HWB/16/23 Notes of the Meeting of the Tees Valley Integrated Care Partnership 2 June 2023 
(for information) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

HWB/17/23 Vaping Update - Presentation from FRESH 
 
Ailsa Rutter, Director of Fresh and Balance, gave a presentation covering: 
 
• The harmful effects of smoking and second-hand smoke  
• Current smoking and vaping prevalence in England 
• Costs to Stockton 
• The Fresh comprehensive tobacco control programme since 2005 
• Smokers options to quit 
• Vaping to quit smoking research 
• Impact of vaping on health 
• Government commissioned evidence updates 
• Vaping prevalence and challenges 
• Regulations on vapes and gaps in regulation 
• Disposable vapes 
• Evidenced based tools and resources 
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed: 
 



• In the short and medium term, vaping posed a small fraction of the risks of smoking 
but vaping was not risk free, particularly for people who had never smoked 
• There was significantly lower exposure to harmful substances from vaping compared 
to smoking. However, there was similar or higher exposure to harmful substances 
compared with not using any nicotine products  
• There was no significant increase of toxicant biomarkers after short term second-
hand exposure to vaping among people who did not smoke or vape 
• The addition of flavours to vapes was important to encourage smokers onto vapes, 
however, marketing of flavoured vapes to children was concerning 
• Opinion was split on banning single use vapes. It had been suggested that more 
investigation was needed into the unintended consequences of banning single use 
vapes  
• Research indicated a 50% growth in experimentation in vaping in 11 – 17-year-olds 
but only a small increase in current vaping from 6.9% to 7.6% 
• It was hugely challenging to reduce smoking prevalence in mental health settings 
• Concerns were expressed about marketing of vapes to children, the long term 
impacts of vaping on health and the gaps that existed in current regulation 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

HWB/18/23 Evaluation of Warm Spaces in Stockton-on-Tees 2022/23 and Next Steps 
 
The Board received a report providing an update on the evaluation conducted in June 
2023 on the Warm Spaces in Stockton-on-Tees scheme. The initiative had been 
launched in October 2022 and had grown to a current membership of around 60 
venues, with feedback evidencing that many of them had become quickly established 
as key assets within their communities. 
 
The report set out the key feedback from the consultation exercise carried out with 
participating venues and the plans for the scheme’s development, widening the scope 
of its offer into a second phase throughout the autumn and winter into 2024. 
 
The Board commended officers on the initiative and supported the proposed action 
plan and priorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the report’s key findings from the feedback report be noted. 
 
2. That the proposed action plan and associated priorities for ‘Phase II’ of the scheme, 
with a 2023-2024 timeline, be endorsed. 
 
3. That Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council’s Public Health contribution of £30,000 per 
annum for this year (2023/24) and next year (2024/25) be noted, to support the 
bespoke development of Community Spaces in Stockton-on-Tees, building on what 
was achieved in the first phase of the Warm Spaces scheme and working towards 
long-term sustainability. 
 
4. That a further report be received to provide an update on progress in late 2023. 
 

HWB/19/23 Healthy Streets Update 
 
The Board received a presentation on the Healthy Streets pilot including: 



 
• Pilot areas 
• Traffic Surveys 
• Community Engagement 
• Next Steps 
O Resident’s survey running to 31 July 
o Aspen Garden’s resident focus group – August 
o A series of creative engagement events over the summer holidays facilitated by 
university researchers 
o A design team to be appointed to work on design stage from September – 
November 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

HWB/20/23 Health Protection Collaborative -Terms of Reference 
 
The Board received a report providing revisions to the Health Protection Collaborative 
terms of reference following discussion by the Collaborative in July 2023. 
 
Discussion at the Collaborative had reflected that there was a strong commitment to 
the group as a local systems overview and collaboration forum to share information 
and offer mutual support and challenge. However, a stronger commitment from some 
partners to attend more regularly would be welcomed and it had been suggested that 
themed meetings around particular issues would be helpful and would encourage 
attendance by key partners for these discussions. It was also agreed the Collaborative 
would meet every two months in future, rather than monthly. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Health Protection Collaborative 
terms of reference be approved. 
 

HWB/21/23 Joint Forward Plan 
 
The Board received a presentation on the NHS Draft Joint Forward Plan – July 2023 
which was a requirement of Integrated Care Boards and partner NHS Trusts. The 
presentation covered: 
 
• National Guidance 
• North East and Cumbria Plan 
• NHS Plan aligned to Partnerships 
• Service, Enabler and Place Action Plans 
• How the Plans fit together 
• Timetable and Engaging Stakeholders 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation be noted. 
 

HWB/22/23 Members Updates 
 
There were no Member Updates. 
 

HWB/23/23 Health and Wellbeing Board - Forward Plan 
 
The Board agreed that the Healthwatch Annual Report would be presented to the 
October meeting. 



 
RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 
 


